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1. Consider the following statements 

about Public Distribution System 

(PDS): 

1. It is operated under the joint 

responsibility of the Central and the 

State Governments. 

2. It is intended to make available the 

entire requirement of food grains 

distributed to any household in India. 

Which of the statements given above 

is/are correct? 

a) 1 only 

b) 2 only 

c) Both 1 and 2 

d) Neither 1 nor 2 

 

2. In the 'Index of Eight Core Industries', 

which one of the following is given the 

highest weight in the Index of 

Industrial Production (IIP)? 

a) Refinery Products 

b) Crude Oil 

c) Electricity 

d) Steel 

 

3. Consider the following statements with 

reference to lithium-ion batteries: 

1. They are considered to be less toxic 

than conventional batteries. 

2. They are not used in Indian electric 

vehicles sector due to regulatory 

restrictions. 

Which of the statements given above 

is/are not correct? 

a) 1 only  b) 2 only 

c) Both 1 and 2 d) Neither 1 nor 2 

4. Consider the following statements with 

respect to a Joint Sitting in the 

Parliament: 

1. The Chairman of Rajya Sabha presides 

over the sitting in case of absence of the 

Speaker of Lok Sabha. 

2. It is governed by the Rules of 

Procedures of the Lok Sabha and not of 

the Rajya Sabha. 

Which of the statements given above 

is/are correct? 

a) 1 only 

b) 2 only 

c) Both 1 and 2 

d) Neither 1 nor 2 

 

5. Consider the following statements with 

reference to the Public Finance 

Management System: 

1. It is a web-based online software 

application developed and implemented 

by the Office of Comptroller and 

Auditor General of India (CAG). 

2. It provides a real-time management 

information system for effective 

decision-making. 

3. It is a part of the Digital India initiative 

of the Government of India. 

Which of the statements given above 

are correct? 

a) 1 and 2 only 

b) 2 and 3 only 

c) 1 and 3 only 

d) 1, 2 and 3 

 



 

6. The Senkaku-Diaoyu islands is 

sometimes in the news in the context of 

a conflict between 

a) Russia and Japan 

b) China and the Philippines 

c) South Korea and North Korea 

d) China and Japan 

 

7. Consider the following statements 

regarding Value Added Method of 

estimating national income: 

1. Gross Value Added (GVA) at basic 

prices includes production taxes and 

excludes production subsidies available 

on the commodity. 

2. GVA at factor cost does not include any 

taxes. 

Which of the statements given above 

is/are correct? 

a) 1 only  b) 2 only 

c) Both 1 and 2 d) Neither 1 nor 2 

 

8. In the context of the Attorney-General 

of India, consider the following 

statements: 

1. S/he has the right to audience in all the 

Courts in the territory of India. 

2. S/he has the right to speak in the 

Houses of Parliament or in any 

Committee thereof. 

3. S/he is debarred from private legal 

practise during his tenure in the office. 

Which of the statements given above 

is/are correct? 

a) 1 only  b) 2 and 3 only 

c) 1 and 2 only d) 1, 2 and 3 

9. The Epidemic Disease Act, 1897 was 

enacted for the first time in order to 

tackle 

a) The Bengal Famine 

b) Bubonic plague in Bombay Presidency 

c) Cholera in Madras Presidency 

d) Dengue in United Provinces 

 

10. Consider the following statements 

with reference to the difference 

between No-Confidence Motion and 

Censure Motion: 

1. While No-Confidence Motion can only 

be moved in the Lower House, Censure 

Motion can be moved in either Houses. 

2. While Censure Motion can only be 

moved against the entire Council of 

Ministers (CoM), No Confidence 

Motion can be moved even against an 

individual Member of the CoM. 

Which of the statements given above 

is/are correct? 

a) 1 only 

b) 2 only 

c) Both 1 and 2 

d) Neither 1 nor 2 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

ANSWER 

Q1. Answer: a)  

The Public Distribution System (PDS) evolved as a system of management of scarcity and for 

distribution of food grains at affordable prices. Over the years, PDS has become an important 

part of Government‘s policy for management of food economy in country. PDS is 

supplemental in nature and is not intended to make available the entire requirement of 

any of the commodities distributed under to a household or a section of the society. Hence 

Statement 2 is incorrect.  

PDS is operated under the joint responsibility of the Central and the State Governments. 

Hence Statement 1 is Correct. The Central Government, through Food Corporation of India 

(FCI), has assumed the responsibility for procurement, storage, transportation and bulk 

allocation of food grains to the State Governments. The operational responsibility including 

allocation within State, identification of eligible families, issue of Ration Cards and supervision 

of the functioning of Fair Price Shops (FPSs) etc., rest with the State Governments. Under the 

PDS, presently the commodities namely wheat, rice, sugar and kerosene are being allocated to 

the States/UTs for distribution. Some States/UTs also distribute additional items of mass 

consumption through the PDS outlets such as pulses, edible oils, iodized salt, spices, etc  

 

Q2. Answer: a)  

The Eight Core Industries comprise 40.27 per cent of the weight of items included in the Index 

of Industrial Production (IIP). The industries covered in the Index of Eight Core are Coal, 

Crude Oil, Natural Gas, Refinery Products, Fertilizers, Steel, Cement and Electricity. The Base 

Year of the Index of Eight Core Industries has been revised from the year 2004-05 to 2011-12 

from April, 2017 in line with the new base year of Index of Industrial Production (IIP). 

Previously electricity assigned the highest weightage among eight core industries but after 

revision refinery products have highest weightage that is 28%. Hence, option (a) is correct.  

 

Q3. Answer: b) 2 Only  

A lithium-Ion battery or Li-Ion battery is a rechargeable type of battery which features lithium 

ions that moves from the negative electrode to the positive electrode during discharge and 

comes back to its original points while charging. Since Li-ion batteries contain less toxic metals 

than other types of batteries which may contain lead or cadmium, they are generally categorized 

as non-hazardous waste.  

Li-ion battery elements including iron, copper, nickel and cobalt are considered safe for 

incinerators and landfills. These metals can be recycled, but mining generally remains cheaper 

than recycling. So, statement 1 is correct.  

Lithium-ion batteries are used in the Indian Electric vehicles sector and have already been 

introduced into the market. Electric cars, 2-wheelers and 3-wheelers are already available in 

the Indian market. So, statement 2 is not correct. Therefore, the answer is (b)  

 

Q4. Answer: b) 2 Only  

Joint sitting is extraordinary machinery provided by the Constitution to resolve a deadlock 

between the two Houses over the passage of a Bill. A deadlock is deemed to have taken place 



 

under any one of the following three situations after a Bill has been passed by one House and 

transmitted to the other House: 1) if the Bill is rejected by the other House; 2) if the Houses 

have finally disagreed as to the amendments to be made in the Bill; or 3) if more than six 

months have elapsed from the date of the receipt of the Bill by the other House without the Bill 

being passed by it.  

The Speaker of Lok Sabha presides over a joint sitting of the two Houses and the Deputy 

Speaker, in his absence. If the Deputy Speaker is also absent from a joint sitting, the Deputy 

Chairman of Rajya Sabha presides. If he is also absent, such other person as may be determined 

by the members present at the joint sitting, presides over the meeting. It is clear that the 

Chairman of Rajya Sabha does not preside over a joint sitting as he is not a member of either 

House of Parliament. So, statement 1 is not correct.  

The quorum to constitute a joint sitting is one-tenth of the total number of members of the two 

Houses.  

The joint sitting is governed by the Rules of Procedure of Lok Sabha and not of Rajya 

Sabha. So, statement 2 is correct. Therefore, the correct answer is (b).  

 

Q5. Answer: b) 2 and 3 Only  

The Public Financial Management System (PFMS), earlier known as Central Plan Schemes 

Monitoring System (CPSMS), is a web-based online software application developed and 

implemented by the Office of Controller General of Accounts (CGA). PFMS was initially 

started during 2009 as a Central Sector Scheme of Planning Commission with the objective of 

tracking funds released under all Plan schemes of GoI, and real-time reporting of expenditure 

at all levels of Programme implementation. So, statement 1 is not correct.  

In the year 2013, its scope was enlarged to cover direct payment to beneficiaries under both 

Plan and non-Plan Schemes. The latest enhancement in the functionalities of PFMS 

commenced in late 2014, wherein it has been envisaged that digitization of accounts shall be 

achieved through PFMS and the additional functionalities would be built into PFMS in 

different stages. The primary objective of PFMS is to facilitate sound Public Financial 

Management System for Government of India (GoI) by establishing an efficient fund flow 

system as well as a payment cum accounting network. PFMS provides various stakeholders 

with a real-time, reliable and meaningful management information system and an effective 

decision support system, as part of the Digital India initiative of GoI. So, statements 2 and 3 

are correct.  

Therefore, the correct answer is (b)  

 

Q6. Answer: d)  

The Diaoyu archipelago (known as the Senkakus in Japanese) is an uninhabited chain of 

islands in the East China Sea claimed by China, Taiwan and Japan. A long-standing 

controversy over the islands’ ownership has periodically soured relations between China and 

Japan. The Japanese-administered island chain, formed by five islets and three barren rocks, 

covers an area of 7 square km. It is located about 200km southwest of Japan’s Okinawa Island.  

The Kuril Islands dispute, also known in Japan as the Northern Territories dispute, is a 

disagreement between Japan and Russia.  

Therefore, the correct answer is (d).  



 

Q7. Answer: c) Both 1 and 2  

Gross value added is the output of the country less the intermediate consumption, which is the 

difference between gross output and net output.  

GVA at basic prices includes production taxes and exclude production subsidies available on 

the commodity. On the other hand, GVA at factor cost includes subsidies and excludes indirect 

taxes.  

GVA at Factor Cost:  

 Include Subsidies  

 Exclude Indirect Taxes  

GVA at Basic Price:  

 Exclude Production Subsidies  

 Include Production Taxes  

So, both statements 1 and 2 are correct. Therefore, the correct answer is (c).  

 

Q8. Answer: a) 1 Only  

As per Article 76(3), the Attorney-General of India in the performance of his duties shall have 

right of audience in all courts in the territory of India. Over here right of audience is a right of 

a lawyer to appear and conduct proceedings in a court on behalf of their client. So, statement 

1 is correct.  

Article 88 of the Indian Constitution states that every Minister and the Attorney-General of 

India shall have the right to speak in, and take part in the proceedings of, either House, any 

joint sitting of the Houses, and any Committee of Parliament of which he may be named a 

member (and not any Committee of the House). He also enjoys all the privileges and 

immunities that are available to a Member of Parliament. He can attend the meetings of 

Parliamentary Committees of which he is not a member only upon invitation. So, 

statement 2 is not correct.  

The Attorney-General is not a full-time counsel for the Government. He is not debarred from 

private legal practice even. He does not fall in the category of government servants. Yet he has 

certain limitations the Attorney-General can accept briefs but cannot appear against the 

Government. He cannot defend an accused in the criminal proceedings and accept the 

directorship of a company without the permission of the Government. So, statement 3 is not 

correct. Therefore, the correct answer is (a)  

 

Q9. Answer: b) Bubonic Plague in Bombay Presiency  

The Epidemic Diseases Act, 1897 is a law which was first enacted to tackle bubonic plague 

in Bombay Presidency in former British India. The law is meant for containment of 

epidemics by providing special powers that are required for the implementation of containment 

measures to control the spread of the disease.  

The Act has been routinely used to contain various diseases in India such as swine flu, cholera, 

malaria and dengue. In 2018, the Act was enforced as cholera began to spread in a region of 

Gujarat. In 2015, it was used to deal with dengue and malaria in Chandigarh and in 2009 it was 



 

invoked in Pune to combat swine flu. Starting in March 2020, it is being enforced across 

India in order to limit the spread of coronavirus disease.  

Therefore, the correct answer is (b).  

 

Q10. Answer: d) Neither 1 nor 2  

In a parliamentary system a No-confidence Motion is a statement or vote that the government 

is no longer deemed fit to remain in office as the elected Parliament no longer has confidence 

in the government, while a Censure Motion carries no such threat. A censure literally means 

an expression of strong disapproval or harsh criticism. It can be a stern rebuke by a Legislature, 

generally opposition against the policies of Government or an individual minister. However, it 

can also be passed to criticize, condemn some act. A Censure Motion can be moved in Lok 

Sabha or in a State Legislative Assembly only. Therefore, both Censure Motion and No-

Confidence Motion can be moved in Lok Sabha or the Lower House in States only. So, 

statement 1 is not correct.  

In India, the Council of Ministers is collectively responsible to Lower House and it remains in 

office till it enjoys the confidence of the majority of the members in the Lower House. Thus, a 

motion of No Confidence is moved to remove the Council of Ministers and oust the government 

from office. Also, it is moved against the entire Council of Ministers and not individual 

ministers or private members. Any member of the House can move a No-confidence Motion. 

If a majority of the members of the House vote in favour of the Motion, the Motion is passed 

and the Government is bound to vacate the office.  

While Censure Motion can be moved against individual ministers or members, No-confidence 

Motion is moved against the entire Council of Ministers. There is no impact on the government 

when a Censure Motion is passed, but the Council of Ministers have to resign and government 

collapses when a No confidence Motion is passed. So, Statement 2 is not correct. Therefore, 

the correct answer is (d). 


